

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

ELISA W., by her next friend,
Elizabeth Barricelli, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

- against -

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, et al.,

Defendants.

15 Civ. 5273 (KMW) (SLC)

SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**STATE DEFENDANT'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' RENEWED MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

NEW YORK STATE OFFICE OF
THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
Attorney for State Defendant
28 Liberty Street
New York, New York 10005

SAMANTHA L. BUCHALTER
Assistant Attorney General
of Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

RELEVANT BACKGROUND 3

 A. Overview of the New York State Foster Care System 3

 B. Statewide Regulations, Policies, and Procedure 5

 C. Approval and Supervision of IOC 6

 D. Communication with ACS; Review and Approval of ACS Policies; ACS Corrective
 Action and Program Improvement Plans 8

 E. Targeted Oversight of Contract Agencies 10

 F. Maintenance and Improvement of CONNECTIONS 11

 G. The CFSR and Program Improvement Plan Process 12

RELEVANT PROCEDURAL HISTORY 13

STANDARD OF REVIEW 15

ARGUMENT 17

POINT I: PLAINTIFFS CANNOT SATISFY THEIR BURDEN UNDER RULE 23(A)
WITH RESPECT TO THE PROPOSED GENERAL CLASS 17

 A. There Is No Commonality Among The Proposed General Class Members 18

 B. There Is Insufficient Typicality Between Plaintiffs And The Proposed General Class
 Members 23

 C. Plaintiffs Do Not Adequately Represent The Proposed General Class 26

POINT II: PLAINTIFFS CANNOT DEMONSTRATE THAT RULE 23(B)(2) IS
APPLICABLE 27

POINT III: PLAINTIFFS CANNOT SHOW THAT THE PROPOSED
SUBCLASSES MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23 32

 A. Plaintiffs Set Forth No Argument Or Evidence That The Proposed Subclasses Meet The
 Explicit Requirements Of Rule 23 32

 B. The Proposed Subclasses Are Not Reasonably Ascertainable 34

CONCLUSION 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<u>Alemite Mfg. Corp. v. Staff</u> , 42 F.2d 832 (2d Cir.1930).....	29
<u>Ault v. J.M. Smucker Co.</u> , 310 F.R.D. 59 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	35, 37
<u>B.K. v. Snyder</u> , 922 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2019) (Arizona).....	17
<u>Baby Neal v. Casey</u> , 43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 1994)	17
<u>Baffa v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette Sec. Corp.</u> , 222 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2000).....	26
<u>Berni v. Barilla S.p.A.</u> , 964 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2020).....	27, 28
<u>Billhofer v. Flamel Techs., S.A.</u> , 281 F.R.D. 150 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	26
<u>Brooklyn Ctr. for Indep. of the Disabled v. Bloomberg</u> , 290 F.R.D. 409 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	24, 25
<u>Burley v. City of N.Y.</u> , No. 03 Civ. 735, 2005 WL 668789 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 23, 2005)	16
<u>Califano v. Yamasaki</u> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	15
<u>Caridad v. Metro-North Commuter R.R.</u> , 191 F.3d 283 (2d Cir. 1999).....	23-24
<u>Casale v. Kelly</u> , 257 F.R.D. 396 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	32
<u>Charron v. Pinnacle Grp. N.Y. LLC</u> , 269 F.R.D. 221 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	34, 35, 37
<u>Civ. Rights Educ. & Enf’t Ctr. v. Hosp. Properties Tr.</u> , 867 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2017)	28

Connor B. v. Patrick,
774 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2014).....31

Corsini v. Nast,
613 Fed. Appx. 1 (2d Cir. 2015).....34

Davis v. Smith,
607 F.2d 535 (2d Cir. 1978).....32

de Lacour v. Colgate-Palmolive Co.,
No. 16-CV-8364, 2019 WL 4359554, slip op. (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 12, 2019).....17

Dodge v. Cnty. of Orange,
208 F.R.D. 79 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)15

D.G. v. Devaughn,
594 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2010)16, 17

Eng-Hatcher v. Sprint Nextel Corp.,
No. 07 Civ. 7350, 2009 WL 7311383 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 13, 2009)35, 36

Flores v. Anjost Corp.,
284 F.R.D. 112 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)33

Galvan v. Levin,
490 F.2d 1255 (2d Cir. 1973), cert. denied, 417 U.S. 936 (1974)32

Gen. Tele. Co. of Southwest v. Falcon,
457 U.S. 147 (1982)..... 33-34

Hirschfield v. Stone,
193 F.R.D. 175 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)26

In re Drexel Burnham Lambert,
960 F.2d 285 (2d Cir. 1992).....21, 23, 26

In re Frontier Ins. Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
172 F.R.D. 31 (E.D.N.Y. 1997)24

In re Initial Pub. Offerings Sec. Litig. (“In re IPO”),
471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 15-16, 33, 34

In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether Prods. Liab. Litig. (“MTBE”),
209 F.R.D. 323 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)15, 16, 29, 30, 35

In re Petrobras Sec.,
862 F.3d 250 (2d Cir. 2017), cert. dismissed, Petroleo Brasileiro S.A. v. Univ. Superannuation, 140 S.Ct. 338 (2019)15, 36

In re Starbucks Emp. Gratuity Litig.,
264 F.R.D. 67 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)27

Johnson v. Nextel Commc’ns Inc.,
780 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2015).....15, 18

Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.,
No. 02 Civ. 7618, 2004 WL 5719589 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2004)35, 37

Levitt v. J.P. Morgan Sec. Inc.,
710 F.3d 454 (2d Cir. 2013).....16, 33

Leyse v. Lifetime Entm’t Servs., LLC,
679 Fed. Appx. 44 (2d Cir. 2017).....37

Marisol A. v. Giuliani,
126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 16-17, 23, 29

Myers v. Hertz Corp.,
624 F.3d 537 (2d Cir. 2010).....17

M.D. v. Perry,
294 F.R.D. 7 (S.D. Tex. 2013).....17

Oakley v. Verizon Comms. Inc.,
No. 09 Civ. 9175, 2012 WL 335657 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2012)34

Pecere v. Empire Blue Cross & Blue Shield,
194 F.R.D. 66 (E.D.N.Y. 2000)16

Rambarran v. Dynamic Airways, LLC,
No. 14-cv-10138, 2015 WL 4523222 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2015).....32

Reynolds v. Giuliani,
506 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2007).....3, 30, 31

Ruggles v. WellPoint, Inc.,
272 F.R.D. 320 (N.D.N.Y. 2011).....23

Shahriar v. Smith & Wollensky Rest. Grp., Inc.,
659 F.3d 234 (2d Cir. 2011).....16, 34

Shayler v. Midtown Investigations, Ltd.,
No. 12 Civ. 4685, 2013 WL 772818 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 27, 2013)25

Spagnola v. Chubb Corp.,
264 F.R.D. 76 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)35, 36

<u>Stinson v. City of N.Y.</u> , 282 F.R.D. 360 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	26
<u>Stitsky v. U.S.</u> , 15-CV-7889, 2018 WL 10741470, slip op. (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 25, 2018).....	34
<u>Taylor v. Zucker</u> , No. 14-CV-5317, 2015 WL 4560739 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2015)	passim
<u>U.S. v. Yousef</u> , 327 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2003).....	34
<u>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</u> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	passim
<u>Welch v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</u> , 871 F. Supp. 2d 164 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)	28
<u>Zivkovic v. Laura Christy LLC</u> , 329 F.R.D. 61 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	16, 33
FEDERAL STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 675(5)(E)(ii).....	36
Family First Prevention Services Act of 2018 (“FFPSA”).....	6, 25
FEDERAL REGULATIONS	
45 C.F.R. §§ 1355.50-59	11
FEDERAL RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2).....	18, 23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3).....	23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4).....	26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2).....	passim

STATE STATUTES

N.Y. Social Services Law (“S.S.L.”)

§ 17(a)4
§ 17(b)4
§ 20(2)-(4)4
§ 34(3)-(6)4
§ 564
§ 614
§ 153-k(4)4
§ 383(2)4
§ 384-b(3)(l)(ii)36
§ 4064
§ 4074

WEBSITE

Child Welfare Services, Childwelfare.gov,
<https://www.childwelfare.gov/pubs/factsheets/services/>17
